

No. 10-218

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PPL MONTANA, LLC,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
PAUL A. MEZZINA  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500

ROBERT L. STERUP  
KYLE A. GRAY  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
401 N. 31st St., Ste. 1500  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 252-2166

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M St. NW, Ste. 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

ELIZABETH THOMAS  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Ave., Ste. 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 28, 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Title Navigability Test Demands  
Skepticism Of Belated State Efforts To  
Claim Title..... 3

II. The Court Should Confirm The  
Controlling Federal Test For Determining  
Navigability For Title Purposes. .... 6

A. Title Turns On Whether A Particular  
River Segment Can Be Navigated,  
Not Whether It Can Be Bypassed. .... 6

B. Modern-Day Recreational Use And  
Isolated Log Floats Do Not Establish  
Title Navigability..... 14

C. There Is No Presumption In Favor Of  
Navigability..... 18

III. Under A Correct Application Of This  
Court’s Precedents, The Decision Below  
Cannot Stand. .... 20

A. There Are No Procedural Hurdles To  
Applying The Proper Test..... 20

B. The Evidence Overwhelmingly  
Supports PPL’s Position. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922) .....	5, 13
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 708 (1913) .....	13
<i>Economy Light &amp; Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921) .....	10
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) .....	19
<i>In re State Reservation at Niagara</i> , 37 Hun. 537, 18 Abb. N. Cas. 395 (N.Y. 1885) .....	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	9
<i>Kaukauna Water-Power Co. v. Green Bay &amp; M. Canal Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 254 (1891) .....	9
<i>Minneapolis Mill Co. v. Board of Water Comm'rs</i> , 58 N.W. 33 (Minn. 1894) .....	11
<i>Montana Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984) .....	3
<i>Niagara Falls Power Co. v. Duryea</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 777 (Sup. Ct. 1945) .....	11
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>St. Anthony Falls Water-Power Co. v. Board of Water Comm'rs of City of St. Paul,</i> 168 U.S. 349 (1897) .....	11
<i>The Daniel Ball,</i> 77 U.S. 557 (1870) .....	10
<i>The Montello,</i> 87 U.S. 430 (1874) .....	8, 18
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh,</i> 53 U.S. 443 (1851) .....	10
<i>United States v. Alaska,</i> 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.,</i> 209 U.S. 447 (1908) .....	3
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank,</i> 270 U.S. 49 (1926) .....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> 295 U.S. 1 (1935) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.,</i> 174 U.S. 690 (1899) .....	18
<i>United States v. Utah,</i> 283 U.S. 801 (1931) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statute</b> 16 U.S.C. § 796(8).....	10

**Other Authorities**

J. Bricker, *Navigability and Public Use*,  
38 Willamette L. Rev. 93 (2002) ..... 18
